

No. 12-464

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KERRI L. KALEY, ET VIR, *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Gun Owners Foundation, U.S. Justice
Foundation, Gun Owners of America, Inc.,
Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org,
Institute on the Constitution, Lincoln Institute
for Research and Education, Conservative
Legal Defense and Education Fund, Abraham
Lincoln Foundation, and Policy Analysis
Center in Support of Petitioners**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street
Suite 2
Ramona, CA 92065
*Attorney for U.S. Justice
Foundation*

**Counsel of Record*
July 8, 2013

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
HERBERT W. TITUS
JOHN S. MILES
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ PRECLUSION OF A MEANINGFUL RIGHT TO CHALLENGE ASSET SEIZURES IMBALANCES THE FEDERAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM, IMPAIRS A DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO COUNSEL OF CHOICE, AND VIOLATES DUE PROCESS OF LAW	4
A. Asset Forfeiture Was Disfavored by the Founders	5
B. The Founders Never Intended the Federal Government to Have a Major Role in Criminal Justice Enforcement	8
C. Congress Has Not Remained Faithful to Original Parameters of the Federal Criminal Justice System.	10
D. The Modern Federal Criminal Justice System Operates Oppressively against the People of the United States	13

II. A GRAND JURY INDICTMENT IS NOT AN
ACCEPTABLE SUBSTITUTE FOR A POST-
INDICTMENT, PRETRIAL HEARING, PRIOR TO
SEIZURE OF DEFENDANTS’ ASSETS 16

A. A Grand Jury Finding of Probable Cause Is
Insufficient to Establish the Predicate for
Asset Forfeiture 19

B. The Grand Jury’s Modern Investigative
Role Does Not Protect against Improper
Indictments 24

C. The Grand Jury Does Not Protect the
Kaleys from Unconstitutional Acts of
Congress 30

D. The Rule that a Defendant May Not
Challenge a Grand Jury Indictment Is Not
in Jeopardy 32

III. ASSET SEIZURE AT THE DISCRETION OF
THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE IS
INCONSISTENT WITH THE RULE OF TUMEY
V. OHIO 33

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
<i>Jeremiah</i> 1:53	36
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article I, Section 8, Clause 1	8
Article I, Section 8, Clause 6	8
Article I, Section 8, Clause 7	8
Article I, Section 8, Clause 10	8
Article I, Section 8, Clause 17	8
Article I, Section 8, Clause 18	8
Article II, Section 4	8
Article III, Section 3, Clause 1	8
Amendment V	<i>passim</i>
Amendment VI	<i>passim</i>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Act of April 30, 1790, 1 Stat. 112	6
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. 98-473	34
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. 91-513	7
Comprehensive Forfeiture Act, Pub. L. 98-473 ...	6
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. 91-452	7
18 U.S.C. § 924	13
18 U.S.C. § 1963	7
21 U.S.C. § 853	4, 7, 20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 455	36
28 U.S.C. § 524	35
28 U.S.C. § 2461	7

CASES

<u>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</u> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988)	25
<u>Beck v. Alabama</u> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	15
<u>Blockburger v. United States</u> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	15
<u>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing</u> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)	5, 6
<u>Costello v. United States</u> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956)	24, 32
<u>Georgia v. Brailsford</u> , 3 U.S. 1 (1794)	31
<u>Lawn v. United States</u> , 355 U.S. 339 (1958)	24
<u>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</u> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989)	26
<u>Sparf v. United States</u> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895)	31
<u>Tumey v. Ohio</u> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	3, 34, 35, 36
<u>United States v. Bissell</u> , 866 F.2d 1343 (11 th Cir. 1989)	20, 21
<u>United States v. Calandra</u> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	25
<u>United States v. Dionisio</u> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973)	26
<u>United States v. Monsanto</u> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	20
<u>United States v. Rubin</u> , 559 F.2d 975 (5th Cir. 1977)	6
<u>United States v. Schmalfeldt</u> , 657 F. Supp. 385 (W.D. Mich. 1987)	6
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	25
<u>Wheat v. United States</u> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988)	22

MISCELLANEOUS

Administrative Office of the United States Courts, “Caseload Statistics 2012: Table D-4 Defendants Disposed of, by Type of Disposition and Offense”	13
--	----

American Bar Association, <u>The Federalization of Criminal Law: Defending Liberty, Pursuing Justice</u> (1998)	9, 10, 12
John S. Baker, “Revisiting the Explosive Growth of Federal Crimes,” Heritage Foundation Legal Memorandum (June 16, 2008)	11
Sara Sun Beale, “Federalizing Crime: Assessing the Impact on the Federal Courts,” 543 ANNALS AM. ACAD. POL. & SOC. SCI. 39 (1996)	9
G. Carey & J. McClellan, <u>The Federalist</u> , Center for Judicial Studies (1990)	8, 36
Clay S. Conrad, <u>Jury Nullification: The Evolution of a Doctrine</u> , Carolina Academic Press (1998)	31
Congressional Research Service, Crime and Forfeiture (May 13, 2013)	7, 35
Department of Justice, <u>Assets Forfeiture Fund and Seized Asset Deposit Fund, Annual Financial Statements, Fiscal Year 2012</u> (Jan. 2013)	34
Department of Justice, <u>Federal Grand Jury Practice</u> (Oct. 2008)	19
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 6	25
The Federalist Society, the OverCrim Debate	11
G. Fields & J. Emswiller, “Federal Guilty Pleas Soar As Bargains Trump Trials,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> , Sept. 23, 2012	14
Michael O. Finkelstein, “A Statistical Analysis of Guilty Plea Practices in the Federal Courts,” 89 HARVARD L. REV. 314 (Dec. 1975)	14, 16
Gregory Fouts, “Reading the Jurors their Rights: The Continuing Question of Grand Jury Independence,” 79 IND. L.J. 323 (Winter 2004)	26

M. Friedman, <u>Capitalism and Freedom</u> (Univ. of Chicago Press: 2009)	38
Press Release, House Judiciary Committee Creates Bipartisan Task Force on Over- Criminalization, May 5, 2013	12
Attorney General Robert Jackson, Speech to U.S. Attorneys (Apr. 1, 1940)	37
Niki Kuckes, “Retelling Grand Jury History,” <u>Grand Jury 2.0: Modern Perspectives on the Grand Jury</u> , Carolina Academic Press (2011)	27, 28
H. Levintova, J. Lee, and B. Brownell, “Why You’re in Deep Trouble If You Can’t Afford a Lawyer,” <i>Mother Jones</i> (May 6, 2013)	15, 22
Bill Moushey, “When Safeguards Fail,” <i>Post-Gazette</i> (Dec. 6, 1998)	28
J. Shellenberger & J. Strazzella, “The Lesser Included Offense Doctrine and the Constitution,” 79 <i>MARQUETTE L. REV.</i> 3 (Spring 1996)	15
Rep. Steve Stockman, “Gun Free Zones Kill,” <i>The Blaze</i> (Apr. 30, 2013)	12
<u>U.S. Attorney’s Manual</u>	26
Brian W. Walsh, “Doing Violence to the Law: The Over-Federalization of Crime” (June 9, 2011)	11
Karl Wittfogel, <u>Oriental Despotism: A Comparative Study of Total Power</u> , Vintage Books (1981) . .	5
